

Bail Matters 57/2026  
STATE Vs. SUMIT  
FIR No. 22/2025  
PS- (Badarpur)  
u/s 20 of NDPS Act

13.05.2026

**This is an application under Section 483 of Bhartiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, filed on behalf of the applicant/accused Sumit for grant of regular bail.**

Present: Sh. Yogendra Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Kamal Dev Singh, Ld. LADC for the  
applicant/accused.

A request letter regarding exemption from personal appearance has been received on behalf of IO/SI Vivek Gautam on the ground that he has gone out of station i.e. Mathura, U.P., therefore, he is unable to appear before the court today.

Heard. Allowed for today only.

At joint request, **IO/SI Vivek Gautam be called again, for 19.05.2026.**

**(HONEY)**  
**ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),**  
**South East District, Saket Court,**  
**New Delhi /13.05.2026**