

Bail Matters 57/2026
STATE Vs. SUMIT
FIR No. 22/2025
PS- (Badarpur)
u/s 20 of NDPS Act

22.05.2026

File taken up today on an application under Section 483 of Bhartiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, filed on behalf of the applicant/accused Sumit for grant of regular bail.

Present: IO/SI Vivek Gautam is present.
Sh. Kamal Dev Singh, Ld. LADC for the
applicant/accused.

The regular Ld. Addl. PP for the State, attached with this court, is on leave today.

IO/SI Vikas Gautam has appeared and submitted that still investigation is pending in the matter with respect to accused Sunil @ Apple as well as with respect to the transactions/conversations/chats between the accused Amit and the absconding accused Sunil @ Apple. However, despite production of chargesheet before the court in the year 2025, the IO has not made any efforts to get the NBWs issued against accused Sunil @ Apple and in reference to getting the phone examined to the FSL.

Accordingly, **let the DCP concerned filed a report with respect to the lapses on the part of the IO as well as in the investigation**, on the next date of hearing.

Arguments heard.

Put up for **order/clarifications, if any**, on **29.05.2026**.

Copy of this order be sent to the DCP concerned for necessary information and compliance.

(HONEY)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /22.05.2026

At 11:30 AM

At this stage, IO again submitted that he will be careful in future and lenient view may be taken against him.

Heard.

In view of the submission, he is directed to be careful in future and accordingly, report be not called from DCP concerned.

(HONEY)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /22.05.2026